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Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#49 

 
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-50RB#0 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#0 
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Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#49 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-50RB#0 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#0 
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Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#49 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-50RB#0 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#0 
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#74 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-75RB#0 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#0 
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#74 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-75RB#0 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#0 
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Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#74 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-75RB#0 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#0 
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Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#74 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-75RB#0 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#99 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-100RB#0 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0 



FCC ID: 2ALSN-S-TAB 

 70 / 123 
 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#99 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-100RB#0 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#99 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-100RB#0 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#99 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-100RB#0 
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 

RB 

Configura

tion 

Frequency 

Range 
Result 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.11 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.73 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.42 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.77 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.77 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -43.06 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.59 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.7 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.4 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.89 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.2 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -35.98 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.28 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -34.24 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -40.71 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.91 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.24 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -33.26 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.09 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.26 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -37.3 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.42 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.23 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -38.15 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.72 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.95 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -37.15 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.91 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.84 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -38.63 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.08 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.49 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -39.02 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.6 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.74 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -40.25 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.06 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.96 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -34.99 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.24 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.33 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -34.43 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.07 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.09 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -36.64 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.72 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.33 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -37.66 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.16 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.78 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -43.05 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.59 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.13 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -36.62 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.12 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.18 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -40.31 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.8 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.11 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -40.01 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.93 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.06 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -37.91 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.36 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.21 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.33 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.11 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -37.95 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.69 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.34 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -38.66 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.6 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.09 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -39.15 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.95 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.55 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.39 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.98 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.28 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -36.4 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.91 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.55 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -35.24 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.16 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.03 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -37.51 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.79 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.61 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.86 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.15 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.31 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -38.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.7 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.76 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.17 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.32 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.78 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -39.74 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -34 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -38.52 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.92 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.57 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -43.27 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.41 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -33.13 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.88 PASS 
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Test Graphs 
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20393-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20393-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20393-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-19957-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-19957-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-19957-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 



FCC ID: 2ALSN-S-TAB 

 80 / 123 
 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20393-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20393-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20393-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-QPSK-19965-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-QPSK-19965-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-QPSK-19965-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20385-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20385-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20385-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-16QAM-19965-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-16QAM-19965-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-16QAM-19965-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20385-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20385-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20385-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 
Voltage 

Band Bandwidt
h 

Modulatio
n 

Channe
l 

RB 
Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VL NT 18.88 0.011036 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VN NT 21.64 0.012650 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VH NT 19.33 0.011299 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -13.05 -0.007532 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -12.73 -0.007348 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -15.91 -0.009183 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VL NT 12.26 0.006989 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VN NT 13.62 0.007764 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VH NT 19.43 0.011076 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VL NT 5.15 0.003010 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VN NT 7.93 0.004636 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VH NT 5.56 0.003250 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -7.21 -0.004162 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -10.09 -0.005824 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -8.84 -0.005102 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VL NT 11.36 0.006476 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VN NT 12.73 0.007256 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VH NT 9.38 0.005347 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VL NT 6.22 0.003634 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VN NT 5.11 0.002986 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VH NT 4.94 0.002886 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VL NT 5.35 0.003088 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VN NT 4.18 0.002413 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VH NT 3.43 0.001980 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VL NT 6.58 0.003752 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VN NT 4.21 0.002401 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -3.13 -0.001785 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VL NT 6.32 0.003693 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VN NT 2.55 0.001490 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VH NT 5.89 0.003441 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VL NT 3.33 0.001922 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VN NT 7.40 0.004271 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VH NT 6.58 0.003798 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VL NT 4.29 0.002447 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VN NT 7.10 0.004049 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VH NT 4.58 0.002612 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VL NT 6.71 0.003918 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VN NT 7.24 0.004228 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VH NT 9.71 0.005670 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VL NT 3.39 0.001957 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VN NT 5.59 0.003227 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VH NT 3.85 0.002222 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -3.72 -0.002123 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -3.28 -0.001872 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -4.53 -0.002585 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VL NT 6.82 0.003982 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VN NT 3.76 0.002196 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VH NT 5.11 0.002984 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VL NT 4.42 0.002551 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VN NT 4.55 0.002626 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VH NT 5.46 0.003152 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -4.23 -0.002414 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -3.75 -0.002140 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VH NT 2.33 0.001330 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -5.38 -0.003137 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -4.86 -0.002834 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -2.09 -0.001219 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VL NT 3.08 0.001778 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VN NT 2.45 0.001414 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -4.16 -0.002401 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VL NT 5.99 0.003423 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VN NT 5.76 0.003291 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VH NT 3.96 0.002263 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -5.01 -0.002921 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -3.32 -0.001936 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -7.25 -0.004227 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -5.64 -0.003255 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VN NT 3.85 0.002222 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VH NT 4.31 0.002488 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VL NT 3.20 0.001829 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VN NT 7.61 0.004349 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VH NT 6.72 0.003840 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -3.83 -0.002230 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VN NT 2.56 0.001491 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -5.29 -0.003080 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VL NT 3.32 0.001916 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -3.69 -0.002130 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VH NT 4.85 0.002799 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -4.66 -0.002667 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -2.12 -0.001213 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -2.06 -0.001179 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -3.19 -0.001857 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VN NT 4.02 0.002341 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VH NT 3.60 0.002096 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -4.43 -0.002557 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -2.13 -0.001229 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VH NT 3.91 0.002257 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VL NT 3.81 0.002180 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -4.01 -0.002295 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -5.18 -0.002964 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -1.72 -0.001000 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -3.33 -0.001936 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -2.39 -0.001390 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -4.46 -0.002574 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -1.36 -0.000785 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -2.60 -0.001501 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -8.10 -0.004642 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -6.21 -0.003559 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -3.86 -0.002212 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VL NT 5.72 0.003326 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VN NT 5.34 0.003105 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VH NT 5.49 0.003192 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VL NT 4.88 0.002817 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -2.85 -0.001645 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VH NT 4.12 0.002378 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -4.15 -0.002378 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -4.96 -0.002842 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -5.76 -0.003301 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 19.38 0.011329 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 16.31 0.009534 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 14.35 0.008388 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 18.01 0.010528 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 15.13 0.008844 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 11.96 0.006991 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 8.31 0.004858 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 10.77 0.006296 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 8.78 0.005132 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -14.61 -0.008433 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.73 -0.007348 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 -11.76 -0.006788 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.69 -0.009056 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.71 -0.006182 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -13.46 -0.007769 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 -10.29 -0.005939 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 -9.26 -0.005345 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 -12.29 -0.007094 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 13.32 0.007593 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 17.05 0.009719 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 14.56 0.008300 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 17.71 0.010095 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 15.26 0.008699 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 13.66 0.007787 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 14.09 0.008032 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 14.12 0.008049 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 10.50 0.005985 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 7.38 0.004314 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 5.05 0.002952 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 5.49 0.003209 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.29 -0.003092 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 4.98 0.002911 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.86 -0.002841 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 3.53 0.002063 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 -4.78 -0.002794 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 -3.50 -0.002046 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.62 -0.003821 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.55 -0.004358 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 -6.44 -0.003717 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -4.84 -0.002794 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.75 -0.003319 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -5.39 -0.003111 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 -5.87 -0.003388 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 -5.28 -0.003048 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 -3.08 -0.001778 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 13.59 0.007747 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 10.71 0.006105 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 8.80 0.005016 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 10.70 0.006099 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 8.14 0.004640 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 7.68 0.004378 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 8.21 0.004680 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 9.81 0.005592 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 7.00 0.003990 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 4.85 0.002834 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 6.42 0.003751 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 3.92 0.002290 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 4.56 0.002664 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 4.25 0.002483 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 5.46 0.003190 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 6.04 0.003529 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 4.13 0.002413 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 4.69 0.002740 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 3.71 0.002141 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 5.14 0.002967 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 6.49 0.003746 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 7.17 0.004139 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 7.30 0.004214 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 3.88 0.002240 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 2.82 0.001628 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 4.94 0.002851 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 3.63 0.002095 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 2.69 0.001534 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 6.11 0.003484 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 5.56 0.003171 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 3.23 0.001842 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 5.78 0.003296 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 7.04 0.004015 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 2.73 0.001557 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 4.11 0.002344 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 4.55 0.002595 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 6.41 0.003745 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 6.05 0.003535 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 5.01 0.002927 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 6.17 0.003605 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 4.85 0.002834 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 4.81 0.002810 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 4.05 0.002366 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 4.51 0.002635 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 5.71 0.003336 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 6.34 0.003659 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 7.21 0.004162 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 5.78 0.003336 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 6.92 0.003994 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 7.32 0.004225 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 6.44 0.003717 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 4.65 0.002684 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 5.65 0.003261 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 6.72 0.003879 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 5.59 0.003188 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 5.06 0.002886 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 6.58 0.003752 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 4.52 0.002578 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 6.28 0.003581 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 7.47 0.004260 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 5.66 0.003228 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 5.41 0.003085 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 7.67 0.004374 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 5.98 0.003492 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 5.49 0.003206 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 7.37 0.004304 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 2.98 0.001740 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 4.12 0.002406 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 6.07 0.003545 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 6.45 0.003766 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 4.05 0.002365 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 6.81 0.003977 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 3.36 0.001939 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 5.22 0.003013 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 5.29 0.003053 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 3.06 0.001766 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.09 -0.002361 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 5.25 0.003030 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 3.89 0.002245 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 -5.01 -0.002892 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 3.26 0.001882 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.07 -0.004034 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.68 -0.002100 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 2.57 0.001466 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.39 -0.003076 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.90 -0.001084 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 2.63 0.001501 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 -5.06 -0.002887 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 -4.59 -0.002619 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -3.91 -0.002231 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 5.11 0.002984 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 7.18 0.004193 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 7.15 0.004175 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 7.10 0.004146 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 4.72 0.002756 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 3.43 0.002003 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 5.26 0.003072 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 4.49 0.002622 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 2.83 0.001653 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 2.65 0.001530 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 4.73 0.002730 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 4.94 0.002851 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.60 -0.001501 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 3.59 0.002072 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -4.08 -0.002355 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 4.48 0.002586 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 -3.39 -0.001957 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 -4.89 -0.002823 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 3.65 0.002083 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 3.79 0.002163 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 3.40 0.001940 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 4.22 0.002408 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.55 -0.002596 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 3.06 0.001746 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 -2.60 -0.001484 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 5.05 0.002882 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -3.79 -0.002163 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.26 -0.002484 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 2.10 0.001224 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -5.82 -0.003394 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.60 -0.002099 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.89 -0.002268 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.11 -0.002397 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -4.96 -0.002892 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -4.55 -0.002653 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.20 -0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 4.46 0.002574 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.16 -0.001824 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 4.81 0.002776 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.42 -0.001974 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 5.24 0.003025 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 4.56 0.002632 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 3.18 0.001835 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 -4.75 -0.002742 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 -2.36 -0.001362 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 2.99 0.001709 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 3.95 0.002257 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 5.51 0.003149 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 6.65 0.003800 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 4.11 0.002349 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 3.22 0.001840 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 5.87 0.003354 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 5.31 0.003034 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 3.18 0.001817 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.15 -0.003586 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.10 -0.001808 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -5.21 -0.003038 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.98 -0.003487 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.14 -0.002997 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.04 -0.003522 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -4.69 -0.002735 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -6.74 -0.003930 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.39 -0.001977 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.56 -0.002055 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.83 -0.001633 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 -5.24 -0.003025 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 2.26 0.001304 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.29 -0.001899 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 5.44 0.003140 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 3.30 0.001905 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 3.49 0.002014 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.13 -0.001807 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 3.29 0.001880 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 3.56 0.002034 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 3.15 0.001800 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 2.42 0.001383 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 5.16 0.002949 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 4.88 0.002789 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 4.72 0.002697 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 3.13 0.001789 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 2.62 0.001497 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.76 -0.002189 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -4.43 -0.002579 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 -2.23 -0.001298 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 3.32 0.001933 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.38 -0.001968 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.71 -0.002742 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 -3.16 -0.001840 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 -4.43 -0.002579 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 -3.86 -0.002247 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 2.99 0.001726 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 1.77 0.001022 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 1.96 0.001131 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.93 -0.001691 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.59 -0.002072 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -3.53 -0.002038 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 -2.25 -0.001299 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 4.11 0.002372 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 4.08 0.002355 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.15 -0.001230 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.32 -0.001900 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -3.26 -0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -5.91 -0.003382 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 2.47 0.001413 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -2.80 -0.001602 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 4.21 0.002409 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 2.16 0.001236 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 -4.98 -0.002850 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.58 -0.002084 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 2.39 0.001392 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.49 -0.002614 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 3.81 0.002218 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 2.52 0.001467 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.61 -0.002684 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 4.16 0.002422 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 -5.09 -0.002964 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 4.89 0.002847 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.13 -0.001229 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.38 -0.001951 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.68 -0.002701 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -4.01 -0.002315 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 3.89 0.002245 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.36 -0.002517 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 -3.92 -0.002263 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 -6.24 -0.003602 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 -2.43 -0.001403 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -3.13 -0.001791 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -5.71 -0.003268 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -3.02 -0.001728 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.90 -0.001660 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.19 -0.002398 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 3.08 0.001763 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 -3.09 -0.001768 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -3.35 -0.001917 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 -6.14 -0.003514 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 3.88 0.002256 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 3.95 0.002297 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 2.12 0.001233 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 4.96 0.002884 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 3.42 0.001988 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -4.33 -0.002517 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 3.12 0.001814 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 3.99 0.002320 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 -3.99 -0.002320 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 2.25 0.001299 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -4.05 -0.002338 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 -2.53 -0.001460 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -4.82 -0.002782 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 2.68 0.001547 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 2.75 0.001587 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 -2.82 -0.001628 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 2.99 0.001726 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 4.31 0.002488 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.24 -0.003003 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.09 -0.003490 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -4.35 -0.002493 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.74 -0.003862 ±2.5 PASS 



FCC ID: 2ALSN-S-TAB 

 123 / 123 
 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -6.45 -0.003696 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -1.75 -0.001003 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -6.18 -0.003542 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -7.82 -0.004481 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 -8.28 -0.004745 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 3.58 0.002081 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 3.12 0.001814 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 4.53 0.002634 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 4.06 0.002360 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 4.69 0.002727 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 5.74 0.003337 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 3.12 0.001814 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 3.60 0.002093 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 3.88 0.002256 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 3.65 0.002107 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -2.92 -0.001685 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 4.62 0.002667 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -4.52 -0.002609 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.28 -0.002470 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.09 -0.002938 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 -2.75 -0.001587 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 -3.62 -0.002089 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 4.08 0.002355 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -6.97 -0.003994 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -5.91 -0.003387 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -7.10 -0.004069 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.11 -0.003501 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -6.74 -0.003862 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -6.31 -0.003616 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -7.60 -0.004355 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -4.59 -0.002630 ±2.5 PASS 
Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 -7.35 -0.004212 ±2.5 PASS 

********************** End ********************** 
 


